

TODD BLANCHE
U.S. Deputy Attorney General
ALINA HABBA
Acting United States Attorney
Special Attorney
JOHN T. STINSON
Assistant United States Attorney
Deputy Chief, Civil Division
401 Market Street
Camden, NJ 08101
John.Stinson@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

MARTINEZ-RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, FCI FORT DIX,

Respondent.

HON. BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI, U.S.D.J.

Civil Action No. 25-01857

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

JOHN T. STINSON
Assistant United States Attorney
Deputy Chief, Civil Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. Petitioner’s Criminal Conviction and Removal Order..... 1

 II. Time Credits Under the First Step Act and Petitioner’s Eligibility to
 Apply Time Credits 3

 III. Petitioner’s Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Petitioner Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies 8

 II. Petitioner Is Statutorily Ineligible to Apply FSA Time Credits Because
 He Is Subject to a Final Order of Removal 12

 III. Petitioner Is Not Eligible for a Halfway House Placement Because of His
 Immigration Detainer..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Arias v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 648 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Bortolotti v. Knight</i> , No. 22-6137 (CPO), 2022 WL 17959577 (D.N.J. Dec. 27, 2022).....	11
<i>Briley v. Warden Fort Dix FCI</i> , 703 F. App’x 69 (3d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Brown v. Grondolsky</i> , No. 09-3290 (RMB), 2009 WL 2778437 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2009).....	10
<i>Cazarez v. Warden, FCI Ft. Dix</i> , No. 23-4457 (KMW), 2023 WL 5623035 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2023)	13
<i>DeFoggi v. United States</i> , No. 20-3889 (NLH), 2020 WL 2899495 n.1 (D.N.J. June 3, 2020)	3
<i>Desposito v. Warden, FCI Fort Dix</i> , No. 22-5828 (RMB), 2023 WL 6307443 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2023).....	11
<i>Duyzings v. Warden, FCI Fort Dix</i> , No. 23-21574 (RMB), 2024 WL 1406647 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2024)	11, 12
<i>Escolastico v. Warden of FCI Ft. Dix</i> , No. 23-3608 (KMW), 2024 WL 1739751 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2024).....	13
<i>Gambino v. Morris</i> , 134 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Thompson</i> , No. 24-08411 (ESK), 2025 WL 66024 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2025)	11
<i>McTier v. Ortiz</i> , No. 20-16555 (NLH), 2021 WL 4490231 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2021)	11, 12
<i>Moscato v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 98 F.3d 757 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Musgrove v. Ortiz</i> , No. 19-5222 (NLH), 2019 WL 2240563 (D.N.J. May 24, 2019)	3
<i>Ortiz v. Zickefoose</i> , No. 10-6767 (NLH), 2011 WL 6140741 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2011)	12
P.S. 7310.04.....	20
<i>Rivas-Rivas v. Warden, FCI Ft. Dix</i> , No. 23-20784 (KMW), 2024 WL 912517 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2024)	11
<i>Rivera-Villa v. Warden, FCI Ft. Dix</i> , No. 23-21573 (KMW), 2023 WL 7648011 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2023)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Sage</i> , No. 22-2053, 2023 WL 2309781 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2023)	11

Sanchez-Leyva v. Warden, FCI Ft. Dix,
 No. 24-6118 (KMW), 2024 WL 4249544 (D.N.J. Sept. 20, 2024)..... 13
Valadez De La Cruz v. Thompson,
 No. 24-5635 (KMW), 2024 WL 4635263 (D.N.J. Oct. 30, 2024) 12
Vasquez v. Strada,
 684 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 8
Velez v. Zickefoose,
 No. 10-3992 (NLH), 2010 WL 5186158 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2010) 9, 12
Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 9
Yushuvayev v. Hollingsworth,
 No. 14-5851 (NLH), 2015 WL 1268200 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2015)..... 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3621..... *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 3624..... *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 3632..... 3-5
 28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 8
 42 U.S.C. § 17541..... 20
 8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 4, 13
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 13
 Pub. L. No. 110-199, April 9, 2008 15

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 523.40..... 5
 28 C.F.R. § 523.44..... 4
 28 C.F.R. § 542.10..... 7
 28 C.F.R. § 542.13..... 7
 28 C.F.R. § 542.14..... 7
 28 C.F.R. § 542.15..... 7, 8
 73 Fed. Reg. 62440 (October 21, 2008)..... 17
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.39..... 13
 8 C.F.R. § 1241.1..... 13
 87 Fed. Reg. 2705..... 5
